

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS
OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA *et al.*,
Respondents.

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST AND FOURTH CIRCUITS**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LORETTA LYNCH	REGINALD M. TURNER, JR.
SIDNEY ROSDEITCHER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JAREN JANGHORBANI	<i>President</i>
JENNIFER H. WU	AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
YAHONNES CLEARY	321 North Clark Street
JOSEPHINE YOUNG	Chicago, IL 60654
JOHAN E. TATOY	(312) 988-5000
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP	amicusbriefs@americanbar.org
1285 Avenue of the Americas	
New York, NY 10019	
(212) 373-3000	

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Diverse Educational Institutions Are Needed So That All the Lawyers They Produce Are Better Able to Administer Justice and Public Policy Without Bias	7
A. Implicit Racial Bias and Stereotypes Taint the Administration of Justice and Public Policy	8
B. Admissions Policies That Consider Race as Only One of Many Factors Help Produce Lawyers Who Can Overcome Racial Bias and Stereotypes	13
II. Admissions Policies That Consider Race as One Factor Among Many Help Provide the Racial Diversity in the Legal Profession That Is Essential to the Legitimacy of Our Legal and Democratic Institutions.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. Diversity in the Legal Profession Is Important for the Legitimacy of Our Legal and Democratic Institutions ...	18
B. Admissions Policies That Consider Race as Only One of Many Factors Help to Increase Minority Representation in the Legal Profession.....	23
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	13, 31
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	13, 27, 31
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	22
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	5
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	2, 4, 7, 13
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019)	29
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , No. 14-CV-954, 2019 WL 4773908 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2019).....	29
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Trump v. Hawai‘i</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	22
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
1844, <i>176 Years Later: Real Life Stories of Black Male Lawyers in Corporate America</i> (Oct. 2020)	16
ABA, <i>2020 ABA Model Diversity Survey</i> (2021).....	26
ABA, <i>2021 1L Enrollment by Gender & Race/Ethnicity</i> (Dec. 15, 2021)	28
ABA, <i>ABA Policy Related to Education</i> (2020).....	3
ABA, <i>ABA Standards and Rules of Procedure for Approval of Law Schools: 2021-2022</i> (2021)	3
ABA, <i>ABA Survey of Civic Literacy</i> (2022).....	19
ABA, <i>Center for Diversity and Inclusion in the Profession High-Level Overview: 2021-2022 Bar Year</i> (2021).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
ABA, <i>Profile of the Legal Profession</i> (2020).....	25, 27
ABA, <i>Report of the Task Force on the Bakke Decision</i> (1978).....	2
ABA, Resolution 08A121 (Aug. 11-12, 2008).....	2
ABA & Minority Corp. Counsel Ass’n, <i>You Can’t Change What You Can’t See: Interrupting Racial & Gender Bias in the Legal Profession</i> (2018).....	17
ABA Presidential Diversity Initiative, <i>Diversity in the Legal Profession: The Next Steps</i> (2010)	20
Adam Liptak, <i>Sonia Sotomayor and Elena Kagan Muse Over a Cookie- Cutter Supreme Court</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 5, 2016)	20
Albert P. Blaustein & Charles O. Porter, <i>The American Lawyer: A Summary of the Survey of the Legal Profession</i> (1954).....	8
Alexis Hoag, <i>Black on Black Representation</i> , 96 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1493 (2021).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Angela R. Gover et al., <i>Anti-Asian Hate Crime During the COVID-19 Pandemic: Exploring the Reproduction of Inequality</i> , 45 Am. J. of Crim. Just. 647 (2020)	24
Angelica Cesario, <i>The Benefits of Diversity in the Legal Profession</i> , Lawline (June 23, 2020)	22
Ann Owens et al., <i>The Segregation Index, Trends in Racial/Ethnic and Economic School Segregation, 1991-2020</i> (May 2022)	16
Arin N. Reeves, <i>Written in Black & White: Exploring Confirmation Bias in Racialized Perceptions of Writing Skills</i> (2014)	16
Arriana McLymore, <i>GC Diversity Got a Boost in 2019 as More Women, Minorities Took Top Legal Roles</i> , Reuters (Sept. 1, 2020)	27
Ashley Nellis, <i>The Sentencing Project, The Color of Justice: Racial and Ethnic Disparity in State Prisons</i> (Oct. 2021)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Asian Am. Bar Ass'n of New York, <i>A Rising Tide of Hate and Violence Against Asian Americans in New York During COVID-19: Impact, Causes, Solutions</i> (2021).....	24
Ass'n of Am. L. Schs., <i>Highlights from the American Law School Dean Study</i> (2022).....	26
Ass'n of Am. L. Schs., <i>Legal Education at a Glance: 2020</i> (Jan. 25, 2021).....	26
Besiki Luka Kutateladze & Nancy R. Andiloro, Vera Inst. of Justice, <i>Prosecution and Racial Justice in New York County: Technical Report</i> (2014).....	10
<i>Biographical Directory of Article III Federal Judges: Export, Federal Judicial Center</i>	27
Br. of Harvard Univ. as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Resp'ts, <i>Fisher II</i> , No. 14-981 (S. Ct.), 2015 WL 6735848 (Nov. 2, 2015).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Br. of President & Chancellors of the Univ. of Cal. as Amici Curiae in Supp. of Resp'ts, <i>Fisher II</i> , No. 14-981 (S. Ct.), 2015 WL 6735847 (Nov. 2, 2015).....	14
Br. of Univ. of North Carolina at Chapel Hill as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Resp'ts, <i>Fisher II</i> , No. 14-981 (S. Ct.), 2015 WL 6748809 (Oct. 30, 2015).....	14
Brittney Drakeford & Ras Tafari Cannady II, <i>City Planners Need to Talk About Race. The Lives of Our Residents Depend on It</i> , Greater Greater Washington (Mar. 12, 2019).....	12
Council for Diversity in the Educational Pipeline, ABA, https://www.americanbar.org/groups/diversity/diversity_pipeline/	3
Cynthia E. Jones, “Give Us Free”: <i>Addressing Racial Disparities in Bail Determinations</i> , 16 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 919 (2013).....	10
Danny Feingold, <i>Test Tube for a Changing Political Climate</i> , L.A. Times (Oct. 6, 1997).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Davis G. Yee, <i>Promoting Diversity as Professionalism</i> , 73 S.C. L. Rev. 885 (2022)	24, 25
Dep't of Justice, <i>Justice Manual</i> , Section 9-27.110	9
Destiny Peery et al., ABA, <i>Left Out and Left Behind</i> (2020)	17
Douglas E. Brayley & Eric S. Nguyen, <i>Good Business: A Market-Based Argument for Law Firm Diversity</i> , 34 J. Legal Prof. 1 (2009).....	22
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Broader Case for Affirmative Action: Desegregation, Academic Excellence, and Future Leadership</i> , 78 Tul. L. Rev. 1767 (2004).....	14
Entering Class Profile, Berkeley Law, https://www.law.berkeley.edu/admissions/jd/entering-class-profile/	28
Eric Chung et al., Yale L. Sch. & Nat'l Asian Pac. Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>A Portrait of Asian Americans in the Law</i> (2017).....	9, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Gary Orfield & Danielle Jarvie, The Civil Rights Project, <i>Black Segregation Matters: School Resegregation and Black Educational Opportunity</i> (Dec. 2020)	15
Internet Archive, <i>Biographical Directory of Article III Federal Judges: Export</i> , Federal Judicial Center	27
Jeff Adachi, <i>Public Defenders Can Be Biased, Too, and It Hurts Their Non-White Clients</i> , The Washington Post (June 7, 2016).....	21
Jeffrey J. Rachlinski et al., <i>Does Unconscious Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1195 (2009).....	9, 11
Jerry Kang et al., <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i> , 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1124 (2012).....	8
Jerry Kang, Nat'l Ctr. for State Cts., <i>Implicit Bias: A Primer for Courts</i> (Aug. 2009)	8
Jo Ann Engelhardt, ABA, <i>Re-Imagining Legal Education-the Crucial Role of Pipeline Programs</i> (Aug. 6, 2021).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Josh Salman et al., <i>Florida’s Broken Sentencing System: Designed for Fairness, It Fails to Account for Prejudice</i> , Herald Tribune (Dec. 12, 2016)	12
Judge Carlton W. Reeves, <i>Defending the Judiciary: A Call for Justice, Truth, and Diversity on the Bench</i> (Apr. 11, 2019)	21
Judge Edward M. Chen, <i>The Judiciary, Diversity, and Justice for All</i> , 91 Cal. L. Rev. 1109 (2003)	13, 14, 20
Judge Mark W. Bennett, <i>Manifestations of Implicit Bias in the Courts</i> , in <i>Enhancing Justice: Reducing Bias</i> (Sarah E. Redfield ed., 2017).....	19
Judge Sophia H. Hall, <i>Combating Bias Through Judicial Leadership</i> , in <i>Enhancing Justice: Reducing Bias</i> (Sarah E. Redfield ed., 2017).....	19
Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Supreme Court: A Place for Women</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 189 (2003)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Katherine Schaeffer, Pew Research Center, <i>U.S. Public School Students Often Go to Schools Where at Least Half of Their Peers Are the Same Race or Ethnicity</i> (Dec. 15, 2021)	15
Kenneth R. Weiss, <i>UC Law Schools' New Rules Cost Minorities Spots</i> , L.A. Times (May 15, 1997)	28
L. Song Richardson & Phillip Atiba Goff, <i>Implicit Racial Bias in Public Defender Triage</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 2626 (2013).....	11
Law School Admission Council, <i>Top 240 ABA Applicant Feeder Schools for ABA Applicants: 2015-2017</i> (2018)	23, 24
Lujuana Treadwell, <i>Boalt Hall Reports a Substantial Drop in Offers of Admission Made to Minority Applicants Other Than Asians</i> , Univ. of Cal. at Berkeley (May 14, 1997).....	28
Matthew Clair, <i>Being a Disadvantaged Criminal Defendant: Mistrust and Resistance in Attorney-Client Interactions</i> , 100 Social Forces 194 (2021).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Melissa McCardle & Susan Bliss, <i>Digging Deeper: The Relationship Between School Segregation and Unconscious Racism</i> , 89 <i>Smith Coll. Stud. Soc. Work</i> 114 (2019)	12
Michelle Wilde Anderson & Victoria C. Plaut, <i>Property Law: Implicit Bias and the Resilience of Spatial Colorlines</i> , in <i>Implicit Racial Bias Across the Law</i> (Justin D. Levinson & Robert J. Smith, eds., 2012)	12
Minority Corp. Counsel Ass'n, <i>2020 MCCA Fortune 1000 GC Survey (2020)</i>	25
Nat'l Ass'n for Law Placement, <i>2021 Report on Diversity in U.S. Law Firms</i> (Jan. 2022).....	25
Nicholas Fandos, <i>A Study Documents the Paucity of Black Elected Prosecutors: Zero in Most States</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (July 7, 2015)	9
Nicholas Jones et al., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2020 Census Illuminates Racial and Ethnic Composition of the Country</i> (Aug. 12, 2021).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Tracey E. George & Albert H. Yoon, Am. Const. Soc’y for L. & Pol’y, <i>The Gavel Gap: Who Sits in Judgment on State Courts?</i> (2016).....	26
Reflective Democracy Campaign, <i>Justice for All: Who Prosecutes in America?</i> (July 2015)	9
Reflective Democracy Campaign, <i>Tipping the Scales: Challengers Take on the Old Boys’ Club of Elected Prosecutors</i> (Oct. 2019)	9
Richard Acello, ABA, <i>Bilingual Lawyers Have a Leg Up in Many Niche Practice Groups</i> (Mar. 1, 2013).....	22, 23
Robert J. Smith & Justin D. Levinson, <i>The Impact of Implicit Racial Bias on the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion</i> , 35 Seattle U. L. Rev. 795 (2012).....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Com., Bureau of Econ. Analysis, <i>U.S. International Services Tables</i> , https://apps.bea.gov/iTable/ iTable.cfm? reqid=62&step= 9&isuri=1&6210=4#reqid=62&step =9&isuri=1&6210=4	23
